

The New York City Council

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: Int 0713-2022 Version: * Name: Creating the offense of fostering the sale of stolen

goods.

Type: Introduction Status: Filed (End of Session)

In control: Committee on Public Safety

On agenda: 9/29/2022

Enactment date: Enactment #:

Title: A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to creating the

offense of fostering the sale of stolen goods

Sponsors: Gale A. Brewer, Farah N. Louis

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Summary of Int. No. 713, 2. Int. No. 713, 3. September 29, 2022 - Stated Meeting Agenda, 4.

Hearing Transcript - Stated Meeting 9-29-22, 5. Minutes of the Stated Meeting - September 29, 2022

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/29/2022	*	City Council	Introduced by Council	
9/29/2022	*	City Council	Referred to Comm by Council	
12/31/2023	*	City Council	Filed (End of Session)	
I N. 712				

Int. No. 713

By Council Members Brewer and Louis

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to creating the offense of fostering the sale of stolen goods

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 1 of title 10 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 10-184 to read as follows:

§ 10-184 Fostering the sale of stolen goods. a. Definitions. As used in this section, the term "stolen goods" means property unlawfully obtained by larceny, as defined in article 155 of the penal law, in any degree.

- b. A person is guilty of fostering the sale of stolen goods when:
- 1. Such person hosts, advertises, or otherwise assists the sale of stolen goods, including on an internet website; and
 - 2. Such person knew or should have known that such goods were stolen and any lack of knowledge in

File #: Int 0713-2022, Version: *

that respect was the result of a substantial and unjustifiable risk that such person's actions would result in the sale of stolen goods.

- c. Fostering the sale of stolen goods is a class A misdemeanor.
- § 2. This local law takes effect 90 days after it becomes law.

DPM LS #9180 9/9/22